ORDINANCE NO. 1800

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING RESIDENTS OF THE COUNCIL GROVE LAKE PARK TO USE WATER FROM THE COUNCIL GROVE LAKE, PRESCRIBING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USE OF THE WATER; PROVIDING USERS USE OF WATER AT THEIR OWN RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CITY; SETTING CHARGES FOR THE USE OF THE WATER AND FOR PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES THERETO.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF COUNCIL GROVE, KANSAS:

- A resident of the City of Council Grove Lake Park will have the right to use water from the Council Grove Lake for domestic purposes under rules and regulations as set forth herein.
- All applications for the use of the water are to be in writing and submitted to the City Clerk of the City of Council Grove. The construction and installation shall be examined and approved by the Council Grove Building Inspector.
- All water lines must be buried and to meet the present City Code and all submergible pumps must be within 50 feet of the high water line, and subject to approval by the City Building Inspector.
- 4. No meters will be used to determine the amount of water used. The resident will pay the sum of \$6.50 per month for the use of the raw water used for household use. Users of the water will be billed monthly for their water usage and if bills are not paid by the l0th of the month following the receipt of water the City of Council Grove has a right to terminate further use of the water. Water users are subject to the same regulations and ordinances for water customers in the City of Council Grove.
- 5. The residents will be responsible for payment of the monthly water bills as long as a pump is placed in the water. All requests to remove and install the pumps must be made in writing and submitted to the City Clerk of the City of Council Grove.
- 6. The City of Council Grove is not selling drinking water and any water treatment done by the residents is done at the residents own expense and responsibility. Any person using such water is using the water at their own risk and the applicant agrees to hold the City of Council Grove harmless from any and all liability, if any, that may result from any person or persons using or consuming water from the Council Grove City Lake.
- Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance may be punished by a fine of not less than \$25.00 nor more than \$250.00.
- This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Council Grove Republican, the official city newspaper.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COUNCIL GROVE, this /7_day of July, 1995.

Charlene McRae Mayor

viark Adeles-Allison, City Clerk